

Date of submission: December 28, 2024

To,
The Secretary
Listing Department
BSE Limited

Department of Corporate Services Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 Scrip Code – 539551 (EQ), 975516 To,
The Secretary
Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex
Mumbai – 400 051
Scrip Code- NH

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Intimation of grant of Insurer Certificate permitting Cayman Integrated Healthcare Ltd., foreign step-down subsidiary company to offer Health Insurance to residents of the Cayman Islands

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), we hereby inform you that the Health Insurance Commission, Cayman Islands has issued on December 27,2024 Insurer Certificate for the period January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025 in accordance with Section 4A (3) (a) of the Health Insurance Act (HIA) (2021 Revision) to Cayman Integrated Healthcare Ltd., a step-down subsidiary of the Company in Cayman Islands, permitting the said subsidiary to offer Health Insurance to residents of the Cayman Islands.

Further, the details as required under SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 and SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 is enclosed as Annexure.

Kindly take the above information on record.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully For Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited

Sridhar S.
Group Company Secretary, Legal & Compliance Officer



## **ANNEXURE**

Details regarding the grant of Insurer Certificate pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 and SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024

Sr. No.	Particulars	Description
i	Name of the regulatory or licensing authority	Health Insurance Commission, Cayman Islands
ii	Brief details of the approval/license obtained/ withdrawn/surrendered;	Grant of Insurer Certificate on December 27, 2024 to Cayman Integrated Healthcare Ltd., a step-down subsidiary of the Company in Cayman Islands permitting the Subsidiary to offer Health Insurance to residents of the Cayman Islands.
iii	Impact/relevance of such approval/license to the listed entity;	This will enable Cayman Integrated Healthcare Ltd., to offer Health Insurance Additional revenue stream from Health Insurance being cognate to the Health services rendered by the Company & the subsidiary and will augment the business model being pursued by the Company and the subsidiary.
iv	Withdrawal/cancellation or suspension of licence/approval by the regulatory or licensing authority, with reasons for such action, estimated impact (monetary or otherwise) on the listed entity and penalty, if any;	NA
V	period for which such approval/license is/was valid;	January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025
vi	Subsequently, the listed entity shall inform the stock exchange(s), the actual impact (monetary or otherwise) along with corrective actions taken by the listed entity pursuant to the withdrawal, cancellation or suspension of the key license/ approval.	NA